Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

7-30-2018

State v. Hensley Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45470

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Hensley Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45470" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All.* 7245.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7245

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

Electronically Filed 7/30/2018 2:07 PM Idaho Supreme Court Karel Lehrman, Clerk of the Court By: Melanie Gagnepain, Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 45470
Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Bonneville County Case No.
v.) CR-2016-7593
)
SCOTT ROBERT HENSLEY,)
)
Defendant-Appellant.)
)
	
BRIEF O	F RESPONDENT

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

HONORABLE BRUCE L. PICKETT District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN

Attorney General State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

TED S. TOLLEFSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT JENNY C. SWINFORD

Deputy State Appellate Public Defender 322 E. Front St., Ste. 570 Boise, Idaho 83702 (208) 334-2712

E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

ATTORNEY FOR

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAG	<u>GE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUE	3
ARGUMENT	4
The District Court Did Not Err When It Denied Hensley's Motion To Suppress	4
A. Introduction	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. Hensley Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred When It Denied His Motion To Suppress	5
D. Even If The District Court Erred, The Affidavit Provided Probable Cause To Search And A Procedural Violation Of Idaho Criminal Rule 41(c) Does Not Require Suppression	.11
CONCLUSION	.12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	.12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Bicknell</u> , 140 Idaho 201, 91 P.3d 1105 (2004)	11
<u>State v. Branigh</u> , 155 Idaho 404, 313 P.3d 732 (Ct. App. 2013)	11
<u>State v. Dallas</u> , 126 Idaho 273, 882 P.2d 440 (Ct. App. 1994)	5
<u>State v. Hansen</u> , 151 Idaho 342, 256 P.3d 750 (2011)	5
State v. Larios, 129 Idaho 631, 931 P.2d 625 (1997)	5
State v. Moore, 129 Idaho 776, 932 P.2d 899 (Ct. App. 1996)	5
<u>State v. Purdum</u> , 147 Idaho 206, 207 P.3d 182 (2009)	4
State v. Slater, 133 Idaho 882, 994 P.2d 625 (Ct. App. 1999)	passim
State v. Smith, 144 Idaho 482, 163 P.3d 1194 (2007)	5
State v. Watts, 142 Idaho 230, 127 P.3d 133 (2005)	4
<u>State v. Zielinski</u> , 119 Idaho 316, 805 P.2d 1240 (1991)	10
<u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 19-4403	10
I.C. § 19-4404	4, 7
RULES	
I.C.R. 41(c)	passim
I.C.R. 41(c) (2016)	4, 6, 7
